

13 March 1957

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULES
SCHEDULE XIX - UNITED KINGDOM

Corrigendum

The Government of the United Kingdom have prepared in accordance with arrangements made by the CONTRACTING PARTIES (see L/600) a final list of corrections to their draft consolidation of Schedule XIX. This list, one copy of which is attached hereto, is being sent to each contracting party at the address indicated in L/483/Add.1 and Corrigenda. Taken together with the earlier Corrigendum (Spec/222/56) it constitutes a complete list of amendments to the draft, excluding corrections to spelling and punctuation.

The Government of the United Kingdom are now proceeding with the preparation of the final text of their Consolidated Schedule in English and French. If, as is expected by the United Kingdom, no objections are raised by 11 April 1957 to the corrections contained in Spec/21/57, one copy of the final text of the United Kingdom's Consolidated Schedule in English and one in French will be sent to each contracting party as provided in paragraph 14 of L/600.

LISTES CODIFIEES

LISTE XIX - ROYAUME-UNI

Corrigendum

Le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni, conformément aux dispositions adoptées par les PARTIES CONTRACTANTES (L/600), a établi la liste définitive des corrections apportées au projet de codification de la Liste XIX. Cette liste, dont un exemplaire est joint au présent document, est expédiée à toutes les parties contractantes aux adresses indiquées dans les documents L/483/Add.1 et corrigenda. Elle représente, avec le corrigendum précédent (Spec/222/56), la totalité des modifications apportées au projet, à l'exclusion des modifications orthographiques et de ponctuation.

Le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni établit actuellement le texte définitif de sa Liste codifiée en anglais et en français. Si, à la date du 11 avril 1957, le Royaume-Uni n'a pas, ainsi qu'il le prévoit, reçu d'objections concernant les corrections reprises dans le document Spec/21/57, un exemplaire du texte définitif de la Liste codifiée du Royaume-Uni, en anglais, et un exemplaire de cette même Liste en français seront adressés à chaque partie contractante, ainsi qu'il est prévu au paragraphe 14 du document L/600.

Spec/21/57

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

SCHEDULE XIX - UNITED KINGDOM

FURTHER CORRIGENDUM TO CONSOLIDATION OF G.A.T.T. CONCESSIONS

COMPILED ON 20TH SEPTEMBER, 1956

Since the issue of the first corrigendum on 2nd November, 1956, the following corrections have been made to the draft Schedule:

<u>Page</u>	<u>Item</u>	<u>Correction</u>
3	Trees and shrubs	Delete the footnote. (This was inserted in the draft for convenience in comparing the revised Schedule with the 1951 version).
4	Bananas ..	Delete the footnote and insert "PRM 6" in the first column.
7	Fruit (first item)	The second sub-item should read: "Strawberries, raspberries (including loganberries), blackcurrants, redcurrants and gooseberries" The third and fourth sub-items should be deleted. (This amendment is merely for uniformity; the sub-item is brought into line with sub-item (iv) on page 6).
12	Brazil nuts	Delete the footnote and insert "PRM 6" in the first column.
18	Oysters (except ...)	Delete the tariff item number and insert the appropriate tariff item numbers against the sub-items - 3 III(3)(i)(a) for sub-item (i); and 3 III(3)(i)(b) for sub-item (ii).
28	Bars and rods	Delete the footnote and insert "PRM 6" in the first column.
28	Forged rolls } Cast rolls	Amalgamate these two sub-items as follows: " T G(56) 3 X(5)(i)(b) Forged or cast rolls for rolling mills 20% BX GY US"
29	Tubes (sub-item (iii))	Delete the footnote and insert "PRM 6" in the first column.
43	Wrenches ... (sub-item (xii))	Delete "and" before "one movable jaw" and insert a comma.
51	Electric generators ... (sub-item (iii))	Insert "PRM 6" in first column.
58	Oil separators	Insert "PRM 6" in first column.
60	Knitting machines - (a) Circular	Add "US" in final column.
67	Food and drink preparing	Add "US" in final column. (This item covers

- 111 Trunks, bags Delete the footnote, insert "PRM 6" in the first column and "US" in the final column.
(The modification agreed in 1956 means that part of this concession is now regarded as negotiated with the U.S.)
- 111 Women's handbags ... Insert "PRM 6" in first column.
- 129 Pipes The tariff item number should read "3 XVIII(21)(i) and (iii)".
- 131 Cinematograph appliances ... The three sub-items should be numbered "(i), (ii) and (iii)" respectively.
- 136 Dresses (sub-items (a)(1) and (b)(1)) Delete the footnote and insert "PRM 6" in the first column in each case.
- 136) Articles of apparel Delete the tariff item number "6" against the heading on each page and insert the same number against sub-items (i) and (ii).
137)
- 140 Dresses (sub-items (a)(1) and (b)(1)) Delete the footnote and insert "PRM 6" in the first column in each case.

Board of Trade
Horse Guards Avenue
London, S.W.1.

5th March, 1957.